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Honorable Wendell Mitchell

Alabama State Senator

P.O. Box 225

Luverne, Alabama 36049

Alabama Individual and Family Support Act – Support Councils – Code Section 38-9A-2 - Crenshaw County

The State Support Council may not enter into contractual agreements.

Dear Senator Mitchell:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


In Section 38-9A-2 of the Code of Alabama, the regional support councils and their affiliated community councils are authorized to “enter into any necessary agreements and contracts for the purpose of implementing this chapter.”  This authority is not extended to the state support council in the language of this or any other section of the Code of Alabama.  May the state support council enter into agreements and/or contracts for the purpose of implementing this chapter, or is this authority reserved to the regional councils and their affiliated community councils?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Individual and Family Support Program was created by legislative act in 1993.  ALA. CODE § 38-9A-1, et seq. (Supp. 1998).  The program is administered through a system of regional support councils and their affiliated community councils and a state council.  ALA. CODE § 38-9A-2 (Supp. 1998).  


This Office has previously addressed a question concerning the authority of the State Support Councils.  Attorney General’s Opinion to Honorable Wendell Mitchell, dated September 9, 1998, A.G. No. 98-00213.  As stated in the previous opinion, the State Support Council is a creature of the Legislature, and as such, has only those powers conferred upon it by the Legislature.  A.G. No. 98-00213 at 4.  Section 38-9A-2 of the Code of Alabama gives regional councils and their affiliated community councils the authority to “receive and accept funds, real estate, and other items of value from state agencies and other organizations, and to enter into any necessary agreements and contracts for the purposes implementing this chapter.”  ALA. CODE § 38-9A-2(a) (Supp. 1998).  Although the Legislature specifically gave the regional and community support councils the authority to enter into contracts, this authority was not specifically given to the State Support Council.  In addition, section 38-9A-5 of the Code of Alabama creates the State Support Council and specifies the duties of the Council.  ALA. CODE § 38-9A-5 (Supp. 1998).  This section does not give the State Support Council the authority to enter into contracts.

CONCLUSION


The State Support Council has only the power given to it by statute, and the statutes do not authorize the State Support Council to enter into contracts.  Based on the foregoing, it is the opinion of this Office that the State Support Council may not enter into contractual agreements.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Wendi B. Molz of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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